

***Surinder Kumar Vs. State of H.P. & others.***

**Ex. Petition No. 38 of 2022**

**19.12.2023**

**Present:** Mr.Ashwani Gupta, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr.Ramakant Sharma, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No. 1, 2 and 4.

Mr.Somesh Sharma, Advocate, vice Mr.Karun Negi, Advocate, for respondent No. 3.

Perusal of communication dated 18.12.2023, placed on record by learned Additional Advocate General, received in the Office of Advocate General, from the Director Urban Development, it appears that approval granted by the State vide communication dated 7.10.2023 has been further conveyed to the Municipal Corporation, Solan on 18.12.2023. There is no explanation on the part of Director, Urban Development that as to why more than two months have been taken by him to transmit the approval to the Municipal Corporation, Solan.

In the aforesaid circumstances, Director, Urban Development is directed to ensure complete compliance by next date, failing which adverse order shall follow.

Municipal Corporation, Solan is also directed to ensure compliance on its part by next date.

List on **27<sup>th</sup> December, 2023.**

***(Vivek Singh Thakur),  
Judge.***

***(Sandeep Sharma),  
Judge.***

**19<sup>th</sup> December, 2023.**  
*(Keshav)*

