

IN THE HIGH COURT OF HIMACHAL PRADESH, SHIMLA.

Ex Petition No. 38 of 2022

Decided on: 27.12.2023

---

Surinder Kumar ..... Petitioner

Versus

State of HP & Ors. ... Respondents

Coram:

**Hon'ble Mr. Justice Vivek Singh Thakur, Judge**

**Hon'ble Mr. Justice Sandeep Sharma, Judge.**

Whether approved for reporting? <sup>1</sup>

---

**For the petitioner** : Mr. A.K Gupta, Advocate, alongwith  
Ms. Babita Chauhan, Advocate.

**For the respondents** : Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Additional  
Advocate General, for respondents  
No. 1, 2 & 4.

Mr. Karun Negi, Advocate, for  
respondent No. 3.

---

**Vivek Singh Thakur, Judge (oral)**

Learned counsel for the respondents have placed on record communication dated 23.12.2023, whereby it has been communicated that petitioner has been granted work-charge status subject to outcome of SLPs pending before the Hon'ble Apex Court.

2. In view of above, present petition is closed and disposed of with liberty to the petitioner to avail appropriate remedy for redressal of surviving grievance, if any. Pending applications, if any, also stand disposed of.

**(Vivek Singh Thakur)  
Judge**

**(Sandeep Sharma)  
Judge**

---

<sup>1</sup> Whether the reporters of the local papers may be allowed to see the judgment?

---

**December 27, 2023**  
(Sunil)