

Item No. D-1

Surinder Kumar Vs. State of HP & others

Ex. Pet. No. 38 of 2022

08.05.2026. Present: Ms. Babita Chauhan, Advocate, for Mr. A.K. Gupta, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Varun Chandel, Additional Advocate General for respondents No. 1, 2 & 4/State.

Mr. Varun Rana, Advocate, for respondent No. 3.

Learned Counsel for the State has placed on record order dated 22.12.2023 alongwith cover letter dated 07.05.2026 to show that work charge status has been granted to the petitioner w.e.f 01.04.2002, subject to the outcome of SLPs pending before the Apex Court.

However, it is apparent that pay of the petitioner has not been fixed thereafter. Resultantly, learned Counsel for the State prays for time to file necessary compliance report in this context.

List on **05.06.2026.**

(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice.

(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge

May 08, 2026
(hemlata)